HB1218/362801/1

DONH

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1218

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Sidearm" and substitute "<u>Handgun</u>"; in line 3, after "retirement" insert "<u>in good standing</u>"; in the same line, after "keep" insert "<u>or acquire</u>"; in lines 4 and 5, in each instance, strike "sidearm" and substitute "<u>handgun</u>"; in line 5, strike "current market" and substitute "<u>replacement</u>"; in lines 5 and 6, strike "in value or trade"; in line 7, after the semicolon, insert "<u>providing for the application of this Act;</u>"; and in line 9, strike "sidearms" and substitute "<u>handguns</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 20, after "RETIREMENT" insert "<u>IN GOOD STANDING</u>"; in the same line, strike "THE SIDEARM" and substitute "<u>OR ACQUIRE THE HANDGUN</u>"; strike beginning with "CURRENT" in line 22 down through "TRADE" in line 23 and substitute "<u>REPLACEMENT</u> VALUE OF THE HANDGUN".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, after line 26, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed retroactively and shall be applied to and interpreted to affect a State Police Officer who retired on or after July 1, 1998, for whom the handgun that was issued remains available for acquisition."

On page 2, in line 1, strike "2." and substitute "3.".